

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSION, November 27, 1961

to

December 2, 1961

112

RESOLVES, 1961

'Martha Morey; pension increased. Resolved. That the pension new being paid to Martha Morey of Shirley Mills as a totally and permanently disabled person be increased from \$65 per month to \$80 per month until such time as she reaches age 62 and will be eligible for social security.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective December 1, 1961

Chapter 125

RESOLVE, Dividing the State of Maine into Councillor Districts.

Apportionment Executive Councillor Districts. Resolved: That for the years 1963 to and including the year 1972, the State is divided into 7 councillor districts, each of which districts shall be entitled to one councillor to be chosen in the manner prescribed by the Constitution and laws of the State, as follows:

First District: York, 1963-1964; 1965-1966; 1971-1972. Oxford, 1967-1968; 1969-1970.

Second District: Cumberland, one for each year.

- Third District: Sagadahoc, 1963-1964. Androscoggin, 1965-1966; 1969-1970; 1971-1972. Franklin, 1967-1968.
- Fourth District: Somerset, 1963-1964; 1965-1966. Kennebec, 1967-1968; 1969-1970; 1971-1972.
- Fifth District: Lincoln, 1963-1964. Waldo, 1965-1966. Hancock, 1967-1968; 1969-1970. Knox, 1971-1972.
- Sixth District: Piscataquis, 1963-1964. Penobscot, 1965-1966; 1967-1968; 1969-1970; 1971-1972.

Seventh District: Washington, 1963-1964; 1965-1966. Aroostook, 1967-1968; 1969-1970; 1971-1972.

Effective March 3, 1962

Chapter 126

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Ernest Herrick of New Gloucester for Damage to House and Interior.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary in order to permit repairs to the property of Mr. Herrick who is 81 years of age; and

RESOLVES, 1961

Whereas, such legislation will alleviate a great hardship and inconvenience; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Ernest Herrick; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$871 to be paid to Ernest Herrick of New Gloucester, to reimburse him for damage to his house and interior and furniture during the spring of 1961 by certain inmates of Pineland Hospital and Training Center.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective December 2, 1961

Chapter 127

RESOLVE, Appropriating Funds for Repairs to Foundations, Columns and Walls in the North Wing of the Capitol Building.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the interior walls and columns in the north wing of the Capitol Building have settled to a point where remedial action should be taken at this time to prevent further damage to the building and possible injury to employees and the public; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to permit immediate foundation, column and wall repairs; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Bureau of Public Improvements; appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$52,000 to be expended under the direction of the Bureau of Public Improvements for repairs to the foundations, columns and walls in the north wing of the Capitol Building. Any unexpended balance at June 30, 1962 shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying balance until June 30, 1963.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.